TOWN OF LAFAYETTE

DESIGNATION OF CLASS "B" HIGHWAYS

ORDINANCE 6 - 02

The Town Board of the Town of LaFayette, Walworth County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1.0 PURPOSE

The purpose of this ordinance is to protect the health, safety and welfare of Town residents and users of the Town's thoroughfares and highways and to protect the substantial investment the Town residents have made in their highways.

SECTION 2.0 AUTHORITY

The Town Board of the Town of LaFayette hereby enacts this ordinance pursuant to \S 349.15 and 348.16, WI Statutes.

SECTION 3.0 DESIGNATION OF CLASS B HIGHWAYS

All Town roads shall be hereafter designated Class "B" Highways as set forth in § 349.15 and 349.15(2), WI Statutes, and shall be subject to the weight limitations set forth in § 348.16, WI Statutes, with the exception of:

- A. Bowers Road from 200' north of the I-43 southbound on ramp south to County Road D
- B. Potter Road from the intersection of Potter Road and Plank Road, including the entire intersection, west to the Town jurisdictional border
- C. Plank Road from State Road 11 north to Potter Road

SECTION 4.0 PENALTIES

Any person violating the weight restrictions on said Class "B" Highways shall be subject to the penalty provisions of § 348.16, 348.20 and 348.21, WI Statutes, which are hereby adopted by reference.

This Ordinance adopted by the Town Board of the Town of LaFayette of this 9th day of July 2014.

Daniel D Cooper, Chair

Barbara A. Fischer, Town Clerk-Treasurer Filed this day: 07.09.2014

Original 09.08.2010 Revised 11.13.2013 Revised 07.09.2014